146
Mycobiology
Five New Wood Decay Fungi (Polyporales and
Hymenochaetales) in Korea
Nam Kyu Kim1, Jae Young Park1, Myung Soo Park1, Hyun Lee1, Hae Jin Cho1, John A. Eimes1,
Changmu Kim2 and Young Woon Lim1,*
1School of Biological Sciences and Institute of Microbiology, Seoul National University, Seoul 08826, Korea
2Biological and Genetic Resources Assessment Division, National Institute of Biological Resources, Incheon 22689, Korea

generative hyphae hyaline in KOH, thin-walled, 2.5~3.5 µm
in diam., septa without clamp connection, skeletal-binding
hyphae thick-walled, nonseptate, much branched, with
tapering apices, up to 5.5 µm in diameter. Cystidia fusoid
cystidioles present, 25~32 × 4.5~5.7 µm. Basidia clavate, 4-
sterigmate (up to 3.4 µm), 23~25 × 7~7.5 µm. Basidiospores
navicular to cylindric, hyaline, smooth, IKI−, 7~8 × 2.9~
3.4 µm. L = 7.8 µm, W = 3.2 µm, Q = 2.46 (n = 60/5).
Habitat: Solitary to imbricate on dead wood of hardwood
and conifer.
Material examined: Korea, Chungcheongnam-do,
Boryeong-si, Mt. Seongju, on oak, 25 Jul 2012, Y. W. Lim
(SFC20120725-05); Korea, Gyeonggi-do, Gwacheon-si, Mt.
Cheonggye, on Actinidia arguta, 7 Jul 2015, Y. W. Lim
(SFC20150707-73); Korea, Incheon-si, Ganghwa-gun, Mt.
Mani, on hardwood, 18 Aug 2015, Y. W. Lim (SFC20150818-
25).
Notes: F. acervatus has various shapes of basidiocarps,
and is characterized by white to ivory basidiocarps and
generative hyphae lacking clamp connections. It was treated

Hymenophore white to cream when fresh becoming light
brown, pores angular, 2~5 per mm; dissepiments thin.
Context in pileus cream to ivory, corky, brittle when dry,
up to 4 mm thick. Tube continuous with the context, up to
4 mm thick. Stipe lateral or invisible, white to cream, covered
with pore or glabrous. Hyphal system dimitic; generative
hyphae hyaline in KOH, thin-walled, 2.8~3.4 µm in diam.,
septa with clamp connection, skeletal-binding hyphae thick-
walled, nonseptate, highly branched, with tapering apices,
up to 5.1 µm in diameter. Basidia clavate, 4-sterigmate (up
to 4.5 µm), 12~17.7 × 2.8~4.5 µm. Basidiospores navicular
to cylindric, hyaline, smooth, IKI−, 8~9.2 × 2.5~3.3 µm.
L = 8.4 µm, W = 2.8 µm, Q = 3.02 (n = 20/1).
Habitat: Solitary to gregarious on dead wood of hardwood.
Material examined: Korea, Jeju-do, Seogwipo-si, Andeok-
ri, on hardwood, 2 Jul 2014, Y. W. Lim (SFC20140702-07);
Korea, Jeju-do, Jeju-si, Pyeongdae-ri, on hardwood, 30 Jun
2015, Y. W. Lim (SFC20150630-50).
Notes: N. mikawai was found only on Jeju Island, Korea.
It was previously known only from restricted areas of
warm-temperate climates in Japan and China. This species
has basidiocarps similar to F. acervatus but can be

15 mm wide at the base, cylindric to flattened and expanded
towards the pileus. Hyphal system monomitic; generative
hyphae with clamps, thin-walled. Cystidia not seen. Basidia
broadly clavate, 4-sterigmate, 14.9~17.5 × 7.4~9.1 µm.
Basidiospores broadly ellipsoid or ovoid to subglobose,
thick-walled, smooth, hyaline. IKI−, 5.8~6.9 × 5.1~5.5 µm.
L = 6.5 µm, W = 5.3 µm, Q = 1.23 (n = 20/1).
Habitat: On dead hardwoods.
Material examined: Korea, Gyeongsangbuk-do, Yecheon-
gun, Mt. Maebong, on hardwood, 17 Sep 2013, Y. W.
Lim (SFC20130917-07); Korea, Jeollabuk-do, Jinan-gun,
Mt. Cheonban, on hardwood, 25 Jul 2014, Y. W. Lim
(SFC20140725-33); Korea, Chungcheongbuk-do, Boeun-
gun, Mt. Songni, on hardwood, 18 Aug 2014, Y. W. Lim
(SFC20140818-10); Korea, Jeollabuk-do, Jinan-gun, Mt.
Unjang, on hardwood, 21 Sep 2014, Y. W. Lim (SFC20140921-
24); Korea, Jeollabuk-do, Muju-gun, Mt. Deogyu, on
hardwood, 28 Aug 2015, Y. W. Lim (SFC20150828-34);
Korea, Gangwon-do, Inje-gun, Wondea-ri, on hardwood, 2
Sep 2015, Y. W. Lim (SFC20150902-80).
Notes: L. fractipes is easily distinguished by its lateral
stipitate basidiocarp, two layers context, and ovoid to
subglobose basidiospores.
5. Hymenochaetopsis rigidula (Berk. & M. A. Curtis) S.
H. He & Jiao Yang, Mycol. Prog., 15: 1~8 (2016).
Basidiocarps effused or effuso-reflexed with slightly elevated
margins, coriaceous to hard and brittle when dry, very
thin, several centimeters to decimeters in extent reflexed part
short and broad. Hymenium smooth or slightly tuberculate
when old, sometimes slightly irregularly cracked, brown in
fresh, with age gray-brown, resupinate margin distinct.
Hyphal system monomitic, generative hyphae without
clamps, thick- to thin-walled, infrequently branched, setal
hyphae 4~6 µm in diam, brownish. Setae dark brown,
thick-walled, fusiform, 40~57 µm. Basidia clavate, 4-
sterigmate, 15.4~17.1 × 3.1~3.9 µm. Basidiospores short-
cylindrical or cylindrical and slightly curved, 4.5~5.1 ×
1.5~1.6 µm. L = 5.0 µm, W = 1.5 µm, Q = 3.31 (n = 20/1).
Habitat: On dead branch of hardwoods.
Material examined: Korea, Jeollabuk-do, Jinan-gun, Mt.
Unjang, on hardwood, 14 Mar 2014, Y. W. Lim (SFC20140314-
10); Korea, Jeollabuk-do, Jinan-gun, Mt. Unjang, on
hardwood, 11 Apr 2014, Y. W. Lim (SFC20140411-08); Korea,
Jeollabuk-do, Jinan-gun, Mt. Unjang, on hardwood, 11 Apr
2014, Y. W. Lim (SFC20140411-20); Korea, Jeju-do, Jeju-si, Mt.
Halla, on hardwood, 3 Jul 2014, Y. W. Lim (SFC20140703-
24); Korea, Jeollabuk-do, Jinan-gun, Mt. Unjang, on
hardwood, 23 Jul 2014, Y. W. Lim (SFC20140723-16).
Notes: This species is easily confused with Hymenochaetopsis
corrugata due to similar morphology and habitat. Although
the slightly longer basidia (15.4~17.1 µm) of H. rigidula is
a distinguishable character, morphological characters alone